
 

 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 8 October 2025 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Naomi Stocks 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddChildren@senedd.wales

Hybrid 
------ 

Public meeting  

09.30 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

09.30   

 

2 Papers to note 

09.30   

 

2.1 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform 

 (Pages 1 - 3)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee 

from the Children’s Legal Centre Wales 

 

2.2 Information from Stakeholders 

 (Pages 4 - 6)  

Attached Documents:  

Briefing note from Colleges Wales 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.3 International agreements in relation to judicial co-operation 

 (Page 7)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

from the Cabinet Secretary for Education 

 

2.4 Information from Stakeholders 

 (Pages 8 - 9)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee 

from the Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing 

 

2.5 Information from Stakeholders 

 (Pages 10 - 12)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee 

from the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care 

 

2.6 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2026-27 

 (Pages 13 - 14)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to Medr from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

 

2.7 Teacher recruitment and retention 

 (Pages 15 - 16)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Education from the Chair of the Children, 

Young People and Education Committee 

 



 

 

At the Committee’s meeting on 17 September, the Committee 

resolved to meet in private under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) for this 

meeting.  

 

Private meeting  

09.30 - 12.15 

 

3 Routes into post-16 education and training - considerations of 

the draft report 

09.30 - 10.30 (Pages 17 - 180)  

Attached Documents:  

Draft report 

 

Break  

10.30 - 10.45 

 

4 Teacher recruitment and retention - consideration of the key 

issues 

10.45 - 12.05 (Pages 181 - 197)  

Attached Documents:  

Key Issues 

 

5 Implementation of education reforms - feedback from school visit 

12.05 - 12.15   

 



 

Date: September 10th 2025 

 

Letter sent by Email to:  

Seneddequality@senedd.wales 
 
SeneddChildren@Senedd.Wales  

 

Subject: Deprivation of Liberty Orders for children and “If Not Now, Then 
When? Radical Reform for Care-Experienced Children and Young People” 
Inquiry recommendations 

 

Dear Buffy Williams MS, Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 
Committee 
 

CC: Jenny Rathbone MS, Chair of the Equality and Social Justice Committee 

 

I hope this message finds you well, and that you were able to take some time for rest 
over the summer recess. 
 

As we approach the end of the Sixth Senedd, I am writing to ask whether the 
Committee would consider requesting an update from the Welsh Government on its 
progress in implementing the recommendations set out in your powerful 2023 
inquiry, “If Not Now, Then When? Radical Reform for Care-Experienced Children 
and Young People.” 

As part of the Inquiry, Children’s Legal Centre Wales submitted evidence on the use 
of Deprivation of Liberty Orders involving children ([link to evidence]). 
 

As you are aware, some children with complex needs require placement in secure 
accommodation, if there is a risk to their safety (and/or others) (Section 119, Social 
Services and Well-Being (Wales) Act 2014). However, where suitable placements 
are unavailable or unsuitable for meeting complex needs, the High Court may use its 
inherent jurisdiction to a
[...]
ble problem.” 

As of 2025, we have not seen any evidence that the Welsh Government has 
completed or published the analysis it committed to undertaking. 

We would therefore be grateful if the Committee could clarify whether it has received 
this analysis. If not, we respectfully ask whether the Committee would consider 
formally requesting: 

1. The results of the analysis, as per the Welsh Government’s commitment; and 
2. An update on how this work is progressing within the Transformation 

Programme for Children’s Services, particularly with regard to the rights and 
wellbeing of this vulnerable cohort. 

Pack Page 2



As you know, children subject to Deprivation of Liberty Orders are often among the 
most vulnerable in our society, with complex and overlapping needs arising from 
early trauma, neglect, poverty, and other adverse experiences. 

We have copied in the Chair of the Equality and Social Justice Committee, 
recognising that the use of Deprivation of Liberty Orders may disproportionately 
affect certain groups of children and intersect with issues of equality and social 
justice. 

Finally, as we near the end of the Senedd term, we believe it would be timely for the 
Committee to seek a broader update from the Welsh Government on its progress in 
implementing the Inquiry’s other recommendations — both those fully and partially 
accepted. 

We would be grateful for any update you can provide and thank you for your 
continued commitment to the rights and welfare of care-experienced children and 
young people in Wales. 

 

Kind regards 

 
 

Dr Rhian Croke 

Children’s Legal Centre Wales 

Contact Details: rhian.croke@swansea.ac.uk  

Pack Page 3



  

 

 

1 
 

Adult Learners’ Week 2025 - Briefing for Senedd Members 

Adult Learners’ Week is 15-21 September 2025. This briefing underlines the importance of adult 

learning in Wales, and calls for the next Welsh Government to ensure that adult learning can 

continue to help communities thrive in Wal
[...]
er, Amy Williams: 

Amy.Williams@ColegauCymru.ac.uk  

Pack Page 6

https://www.linkedin.com/company/colleges-wales/
https://bsky.app/profile/colegau.cymru
mailto:Amy.Williams@ColegauCymru.ac.uk


Lynne Neagle AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Addysg 

Cabinet Secretary for Education 

 
 
 
 
 
Mike Hedges MS, Chair 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
 

16 September 2025 
 

Memorandum of Understanding Welsh Ministers and HM Prison and Probation 
Service 
 
In accordance with the inter-institutional relations agreement, I am writing to notify 
you that a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) between Welsh Ministers and HM 
Prison and Probation Service was published on 11 September 2025. This MOU 
overtakes the previous one which lapsed on 31 March 2025.  
 
The MOU describes the working relationship between the Welsh Government and 
HM Prison and Probation Service. It sets out the general principles which underpin 
the Parties’ shared commitment to reducing re-offending in Wales and the continued 
acknowledgement that learning and skills provision which leads to sustained 
employment is one of the most effective means of reducing re-offending. The MOU 
covers offender learning and skills within custody and sets out how offender learning 
is to be taken forward in Wales. 
 
I have also copied this letter to the Children, Young People and Education 
Committee, the Equality and Social Justice Committee, and the Culture, 
Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee. 
 

 

Yours sincerely  
 
 

 
 
 

Lynne Neagle AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Addysg 
Cabinet Secretary for Education 
 

Pack Page 7

Agenda Item 2.3

https://www.gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2025-09/memorandum-of-understanding-welsh-ministers-and-hm-prison-and-probation-service.pdf
https://www.gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2025-09/memorandum-of-understanding-welsh-ministers-and-hm-prison-and-probation-service.pdf


Sarah Murphy AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd Meddwl a Llesiant 
Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing  

 
 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Sarah.Murphy@llyw.cymru 
               Correspondence.Sarah.Murphy@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

 

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Our ref: SM/CYPE/1809/25 
 
Buffy Williams 
Chair 
Children, Young People and Education Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
 
senedd.children@senedd.wales  
 

          18 September 2025 
 
Dear Buffy 
 
Thank you for the committee’s letter about the Perinatal Clinical Implementation Network 
and clinical lead role.  
 
There has been significant progress over the last few years in relation to the development 
and improvement of perinatal mental health services, including the establishment of 
community perinatal mental health teams in each health board and the development of an 
integrated care pathway. This work has been progressed through strengthened clinical 
leadership and the work of the network members, whose support has been invaluable.  
 
We published our new, 10-year Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategy in April. The Strategic 
Programme for Mental Health, which is part of NHS Wales Performance and Improvement, 
has subsequently reviewed its governance and implementation structures to support the 
delivery of its priorities within the strategy. This includes a revised governance structure 
which will strengthen clinical leadership across the programme.  
 
The Strategic Programme for Mental Health has four clinical lead posts which cover all 
areas of mental health, and whose work programme is
[...]
mance and any required improvement plans, which will strengthen 
accountability arrangements.  
 
Learning and development needs will also be fed into our broader Strategic Mental Health 
Workforce Plan, with any outstanding national transformation or safety work for perinatal 
mental health services being incorporated into the work of the national steering groups, 
which sit within the Strategic Programme for Mental Health .  
 
A Joint Ministerial Assurance Board is being established to support governance of the 
Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategy. This will ensure there is challenge and scrutiny 
about its implementation. The first annual updates about progress is expected in May 2026. 
 
In relation to the new mother and baby unit in Chester, it is anticipated the build will be 
completed in October 2025, with staff commencing at that point. We are expecting this will 
mean mothers will be supported within the unit from the new year. In relation to Tonna, its 
longer-term future will be part of the prioritised capital estates strategy. As this is a longer 
piece of work we are currently investing in the unit, which will include essential works to the 
roof and heating system. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

  
Sarah Murphy AS/MS 
Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing  

Pack Page 9

https://www.rcpsych.ac.uk/improving-care/ccqi/quality-networks-accreditation/perinatal-quality-network/resources


Jeremy Miles AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Iechyd a Gofal Cymdeithasol  
Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Jeremy.Miles@llyw.cymru 
                Correspondence.Jeremy.Miles@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspond
[...]
ng actions: 

• Evaluating the forthcoming BBUK (2025) guidance and considering its endorsement, 

subject to legal and clinical review. 

• Reviewing WHC/2022/004 to ensure compliance with BBUK guidance (2025) 

equalities and human rights legislation. 

• Continuing engagement with stakeholders, including families, clinicians, and third-

sector organisations. 

 
As part of the UK and Welsh review, BBUK has explained the rationale behind some of the 
statements Cerebra found concerning, to their legal representative, who has in turn offered 
helpful suggestions, which we are adopting. We are also working to streamline the guidance 
to make it more user-friendly and ensure clinicians can access the key information more 
easily. 
 
We are grateful for the committee’s attention to this important issue and for the powerful 
testimonies shared by families. We remain committed to ensuring all children in Wales 
receive the dignified, individualised continence care they deserve. 
 
Yours sincerely,  
 

 
 
 
Jeremy Miles AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Iechyd a Gofal Cymdeithasol  
Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care  Pack Page 11



 

 

 

 

22 September 2025 

Scrutiny of Medr’s principles of funding for 2026-27 

 

Dear James, 

First of all, I would like to congratulate you on behalf of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee for your appointment to the position of Chief Executive. I wish you the very best of 

success in your new role. 

As you will know, we will soon be carrying out scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2026-

27. We are expecting the Welsh Government to publish its Outline Draft Budget on 14 October 2025 

and its Detailed Draft Budget on 3 November 2025. We have therefore requested that the relevant 

Cabinet Secretaries and Ministers give oral evidence during our meetings on 19 and 27 November. 

Before the establishment of Medr, we scrutinised the relevant Welsh Government Minister about how 

the Welsh Government’s Draft Budget would support post-16 education and training. Given that a 

significant proportion of Welsh Government’s total education and associated expenditure is now 

delegated to Medr (a total of £0.96 billion for 2025-261), we are keen to scrutinise Medr’s proposed 

principles of funding to enable us to fulfil our Draft Budget scrutiny responsibilities. 

We therefore invite you to attend Committee on 19 November at 11.15am – 12.15pm to give oral 

evidence about your proposed 2026-27 principles of funding and high-level spending decisions. 

Please note that we expect to publish the report on our inquiry ‘routes into post-16 education and 

training’ in mid-November. We have yet to finalise the report. However, many of the issues that we 

are considering fall within Medr’s remit. While we do not expect you to have issued a formal response 

 

1 Letter from the Welsh Government to the Chair of the Commission for Tertiary Education and Research (“Medr”), 20 

March 2025 

Y Pwyllgor Plant, Pobl Ifanc  
ac Addysg 
— 
Children, Young People  
and Education Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddPlant@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddPlant 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddChildren@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddChildren 
0300 200 6565 

James Owen 

Chief Executive, Medr 

Pack Page 13

Agenda Item 2.6

vhttps://www.medr.cymru/wp-content/uploads/2025/05/Medr-Funding-Letter-2025-26-20Mar2025-English.pdf


 

 

to the report before 19 November, our lines of questioning are likely to be informed by the evidence, 

conclusions and recommendations set out in that report. 

Thank you in advance for your ongoing support. If you have any concerns about the timetable 

proposed above, please do not hesitate to contact the Committee Clerk at any time. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Buffy Williams MS 

Chair 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh o
[...]


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 181

Agenda Item 4By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2.1 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform
	2.2 Information from Stakeholders
	2.3 International agreements in relation to judicial co-operation
	2.4 Information from Stakeholders
	2.5 Information from Stakeholders
	2.6 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2026-27
	2.7 Teacher recruitment and retention
	3 Routes into post-16 education and training - considerations of the draft report
	4 Teacher recruitment and retention - consideration of the key issues





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom   

Meeting date: Wednesday, 8 October 

2025 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 12.24

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/15374 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Buffy Williams MS (Chair) 

Peter Fox MS (In place of Natasha Asghar MS) 

Cefin Campbell MS 

Vaughan Gething MS 

Carolyn Thomas MS 

Committee Staff: 

Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Tom Lewis-White (Second Clerk) 

Sian Hughes (Researcher) 

Thomas Morris (Researcher) 

Sian Thomas (Researcher) 

 

http://senedd.tv/
https://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/a0100710-cbed-4938-87aa-ee5eb9b21dfb?autostart=True


 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Children, Young People and 

Education Committee. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Natasha Asghar MS, Peter Fox MS substituted.  

2 Papers to note  

2.1 The papers were noted.  

2.1 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform  

Members agreed to write jointly with the Equality and Social Justice Committee to the 

Welsh Government highlighting concerns about deprivation of liberty orders and to 

seek an update on implementation of the Committee’s recommendations from their 

inquiry into services for care experienced children.  

2.2 Information from Stakeholders  

2.3 International agreements in relation to judicial co-operation  

2.4 Information from Stakeholders  

Members agreed to write back to the Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing seeking 

further clarity on outstanding questions.  

2.5 Information from Stakeholders  

2.6 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2026-27  

2.7 Teacher recruitment and retention  

3 Routes into post-16 education and training - considerations of the 

draft report  

3.1 Members discussed the draft report. They agreed the final report would be agreed 

and signed off at the meeting on 23rd October.  



 

 

4 Teacher recruitment and retention - consideration of the key issues  

4.1 The Committee considered the key issues. The draft report would be considered at 

the meeting on 27th November.  

5 Implementation of education reforms - feedback from school visit  

5.1 Members provided feedback on last week’s school visit. They agreed to write to 

Qualifications Wales and the WJEC.  


